SPORTON LAS.

Band
TX Channel
Rx Channel
Frequency (MHz)
3GPP Rel 99 RMC 12.2Kbps
3GPP Rel 6 HSDPA Subtest-1
3GPP Rel 6 HSDPA Subtest-2
3GPP Rel 6 HSDPA Subte
3GPP Rel 6 HSDPA Subtest-4
DC-HSDPA Subtest-1
DC-HSDPA Subtest-2
DC-HSDPA Subtest-3
DC-HSDPA Subtest-4
HSUPA Subtest-1
HSUPA Subtest-2
3GPP Rel 6 HSUPA Subtest-3
3GPP Rel HSUPA Subtest-4
3GPP Rel 6 HSUPA Subtest-5
3GPP Rel 7 HSPA+ (16QAM) Subtest-1

WCDMA II
9400
9800
1880
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Limit
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1638
1732.6
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Limit
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i T Tune-up
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107 (dBm)

836.4
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Band 12 Band 13

Power  Power Power  Power  Power

Power wer  Power
BW [MHz] Modulation RB. Middle Tune-up
Ch./
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BW [MHz] Modulation RBSize RBOffset  Low Middle

ol BW [MHz] Modulation RBSize RBOffset  Low Middle Hgh  Tune-up
Ch. | Freq limit I Freq. Ch./Freq Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. Ch.!Freq. limit MEF
Channel 8 21100 3 (dBm) Channel 23060 23095 Channel 23230 (dBm) B

Frequency (MHz) 2535
aPsk 1
aPsk 1
aPsk 1
aPsk 50

Frequency (MHz) 707.5 Frequency (MHz)
1
1

1

64QAM
64QAM
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Channel 5 375 Tune-up Channel 9 Tune-up Channel Tune-up
[ i I
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BW [MHz]

Modulation  RB.

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

QPSK 1
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QPSK 25
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W [MHz] Modulation  RB Size

Channel
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QPSK 1
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Channel
Frequency (MHz)
QpPsK
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Power  Power
RB Offset Middle
Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq.
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1721 1745
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limit
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limit
(dBm)

1745

132665
1779.3

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)
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Band

TX Channel
Rx Channel

Frequency (MHz)

3GPP Rel 99
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPPRel 8
3GPP Rel 8
3GPPRel 8
3GPP Rel 8
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 6
3GPP Rel 7

RMC 12.2Kbps
HSDPA Subtest-1
HSDPA Subtest-2
HSDPA Subtes
HSDPA Subtest-4.

DC-HSDPA Subtes
DC-HSDPA Subtest-2
DC-HSDPA Subtest-3
DC-HSDPA Subtest-4
HSUPA Subtest-1
HSUPA Subtest-2
HSUPA Subtest-3
HSUPA Subtest-4
HSUPA Subtest-5
HSPA+ (16QAM) Subtest-1
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W [MHz] Modulation RB
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20825

2507.5

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

20775

2502.5

21425

2567.5

W [MHz] Modulation RB Size

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

Channel

Frequency (MHz)

64QAM

64QAM 12

64QAM 12

64QAM 25
Channel

Frequency (MHz)

Channel

Frequency (MHz)

Band 12

Power
RBOfiset  Low
I Freq
23060
704

23035

7015

23155

7135

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

BW [MHz] Modulation RB Size

Channel
Frequency (MHz)
1
1

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

640AM

Band 13

Power  Power  Power
RBOffset  Low Middle High  Tune-up
Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. Ch./Freq. [imit

23230 @8m) (@

23205 252550 TS
limit

7795 7845 (g

24 [
23 1
23 1
22 2
22 2
21 3

Page:9/1



BPORTON LAB.

Appendix E

Report No. : FA482901

W [MHz] Modulation RB
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Power ower
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(dBm)
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Band 25

Power  Power
RBOffset  Low Middle
Ch. /Freq. Ch./Freq.
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1860

Power
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26115
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(dBm)
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limit
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Band 26 for FCC

Power  Power
BW [MHz] Modulation RBSize RBOffset  Low Middle
/Freq. Ch./Freq

Channel 26765 26865

821.5 8315

Power
BW [MHz] Modulation RBSize RBOffset  Low
Ch./Freq. Ch./

Channel 26865
Frequency (MHz) 8315
QpsK

QPSK

QPSK

Tune-up
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(dBm)

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

Channel
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QpsK 1

QPSK 1

QPSK

Tune-up
fimit
(dBm)

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

12
12
12
25

Channel
Frequency (MHz)
QpsK

QPSK

QPSK

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK
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16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

Channel 69 26865
Frequency (MHz) 8315
Qpsk

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

QPSK

Tune-up
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(dBm)

QPSK
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16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

16QAM

Channel
Frequency (MHz)
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QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
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16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
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64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
640AM
64QAM
64QAM
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QPsK 1
QPsK 1
aPsK 1
QPsK
QPsK
QPSK
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16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
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64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
640AM
64QAM
64QAM
Channel
Frequency (MHz)
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QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
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16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
Channel
Frequency (M|
QPsK
QPsK
QPSK
QPsK
QPsK
QPSK
QPsK
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
Channel
Frequency (MHz)
QPsK
QPsK
QPSK
QPsK
QPsK
QPSK
QPsK
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
Channel
Frequency (MHz)
QPsK 1
QPsK 1
aPsK 1
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
QPSK
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
16QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM
64QAM

® o

2

® oo ~&o

2

® oo ~&o

2

o~ &0
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Power
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Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

131997
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Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
limit
(dBm)

Tune-up
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(dBm)
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BW [MHz]  Modulation  RB Size

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

100
Channel
Frequency (MHz)

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

Channel

Frequency (MHz)

Tune-up limit
(dBm)

Modulation

Tune-up limit
(dBm)

Tune-up fimit
(dBm)

Tune-up limit
(dBm)

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

Channel
Frequency (MHz)

Channel

Frequency (MHz)

RB Size

Tune-up fimit
(dBm)

MPR
(C)

Tune-up limit
(dBm)

Tune-up fimit
(dBm)

Tune-up limit
(dBm)
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<2.4GHz WLAN>

Frequenc Average
Mode Channel y. power
(MHz)  (dBm)

Tune-Up  Duty
imit Cyck

802.11b Mbps
i1 462
1 412
802.11g 6Mbps: 6 437 . 9859
11 462
1 412 T
802.11n-HT20 MCSO 5 437 9775
i1 462
3 422
802.11n-HT40 MCSO 6 437 ¥ 9485
9 452

<5.2GHz WLAN>

Tune-Up  Duty

Mod Channel
o n Limt  Cycle %

802.11a 6Mbps

802.11n-HT20 MCSO. > 98.11

8021 96.24

802.11ac-VHT20 MCSO - 98.13

802.11ac-VHT40 MCSO 96.27

802.11ac-VHT80 MCSO 5210 93,24
<5.3GHz WLAN>

Tune-Up  Duty
Limt  Cycle %

Mode Channel

802.11a 6Mbps

802.11n-HT20 MCSO. - 9811

8021 96.24

802.11ac-VHT20 MCSO - 98.13

802.11ac-VHT40 MCSO 96.27

802.11ac-VHT80 MCSO 5290 0324
<5.5GHz WLAN>

Tune-Up  Duty
Limt  Cycle %

Mode Channel
(dB

5580
802.11a 6Mbps = 98.25
5700
5500
116 5580
802.11n-HT20 MCSO. i = 98.11
140 5700
102 5510
802.11n-HT40 MCSO. 110 5550 I 96.24
134 5670
100 5500
116 5580
8021120 VHT20MCSO  [———22 3 98.13
140 5700
102 5510 54

802.11ac-VHT40 MCSO

802.11ac-VHT80 MCSO
<5.8GHz WLAN>

Tune-Up
Limit

802.11a 6Mbps

149 5745 I

802.11n-HT20 MCSO. 157 5785 9811
165 56825
151 5755

802.11n-HT40 MCSO. = = i 96.24
149 5745

802.11ac-VHT20 MCSO 5785 _| 14 98.13
5625

802 11ac-VHT40 MCSO i 9627
5795

5021 Tac VHTBO MCSO 5775 | 11 9320

<Bluetooth>

Average power (dBm|
Channel & - )

1Mbps  2Mbps _ 3Mbps

CHO0
CH 39
CHT8

Tune-up Limit

Channel

CHO0
CcH19
CHag

Tune-up Limit
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